
   

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 213 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2022 

 

LOCO PILOT TRAINING CENTRE 

 

†*213.  SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR: 

           

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government proposes to take necessary steps to 

open a state-of-the-art upgraded Loco Pilot Training Centre, 

Upgraded Railway Track Training Centre or Multi–departmental 

Training Centre in Shahjahanpur district of Uttar Pradesh; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(c) if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNCATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) to (c) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

***** 



   

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 213 BY SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR TO BE 

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 16.03.2022 REGARDING LOCO PILOT 

TRAINING CENTRE 

 

(a) No, Sir. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) There is a Zonal Railway Training Institute functioning at 

Chandausi under the same Moradabad Division of Northern Railway 

which caters to the training of Assistant Loco Pilots / Loco Pilots. 

There are two Divisional Permanent Way Training Centres functional 

at Haridwar and Lucknow where Railway Track Training is 

imparted.  

 Besides these, a Divisional Training Centre (Traffic) is 

functional at Shahjahanpur where training related to Traffic 

department is imparted. 

***** 


